

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 09-00301 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: 3/27/2009 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 4/7/2009 Final action: 4/7/2009

Title: Consider recommendations regarding the property 716 Ballard Canyon Road, in Solvang, APN 137-

120-056, Third District, as follows:

a) Accept the Grant of Utility Easement and Water Rights executed by David J. Petersen and Sheila Petersen (husband and wife), and by Nathan Giacinto and Susan Giacinto (husband and wife), all as owners of 716 Ballard Canyon Road, by authorizing the Clerk of the Board to execute the Certificate of Acceptance for a water well and water rights on 716 Ballard Canyon Road, Solvang;

b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an Agreement to Provide Water with David J. Petersen and Sheila Petersen (husband and wife), and Nathan Giacinto and Susan Giacinto (husband and wife), all as owners of 716 Ballard Canyon Road. The Agreement allows the County to install a water production well on the owners' property and pump water off that property free of charge; in exchange the County will deliver free water to the owners; and

c) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Subordination Agreement (Trust Deed to Easement) for the purpose of subordinating the existing loan on the subject property to the above Easement

Deed.

Sponsors: GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter/Attachments

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/7/2009	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass

Consider recommendations regarding the property 716 Ballard Canyon Road, in Solvang, APN 137-120-056, Third District, as follows:

- a) Accept the Grant of Utility Easement and Water Rights executed by David J. Petersen and Sheila Petersen (husband and wife), and by Nathan Giacinto and Susan Giacinto (husband and wife), all as owners of 716 Ballard Canyon Road, by authorizing the Clerk of the Board to execute the Certificate of Acceptance for a water well and water rights on 716 Ballard Canyon Road, Solvang;
- b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an Agreement to Provide Water with David J. Petersen and Sheila Petersen (husband and wife), and Nathan Giacinto and Susan Giacinto (husband and wife), all as owners of 716 Ballard Canyon Road. The Agreement allows the County to install a water production well on the owners' property and pump water off that property free of charge; in exchange the County will deliver free water to the owners; and
- c) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute a Subordination Agreement (Trust Deed to Easement) for the purpose of subordinating the existing loan on the subject property to the above Easement Deed.

File #: 09-00301, Version: 1

[Enter body here.]